Public Document Pack

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Wednesday, 20th June, 2018
at 5.30 pm

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Lewzey
Councillor Payne
Councillor Paffey
Councillor Shields
Councillor Taggart

Rob Kurn — Healthwatch

Hilary Brooks — Service Director, Children and Families
Services

Carole Binns — Designated Director Adult Services

Dr J Horsley — Director of Public Health

Dr M Kelsey - Clinical Commissioning Group

Dr E Mearns — NHS England Wessex Local Area Team

Contacts

Claire Heather

Senior Democratic Support Officer

Tel: 023 8083 2412

Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

Purpose of the Board

The purpose of the Southampton Health and Wellbeing Board is:
e To bring together Southampton City Council and key NHS commissioners to improve the
health and wellbeing of citizens, thereby helping them live their lives to the full, and to

reduce health inequalities;

e To ensure that all activity across partner organisations supports positive health outcomes for

local people and keeps them safe.

e To hold partner organisations to account for the oversight of related commissioning

strategies and plans.

¢ To have oversight of the environmental factors that impact on health, and to influence the
City Council, its partners and Regulators to support a healthy environment for people who

live and work in Southampton
Responsibilities

The Board is responsible for developing mechanisms to undertake the duties of the Health and

Wellbeing Board, in particular

e Promoting joint commissioning and integrated delivery of services;

e Acting as the lead commissioning vehicle for designated service areas;

e Ensuring an up to date JSNA and other appropriate assessments are in place

¢ Ensuring the development of a Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Southampton and

monitoring its delivery.

¢ Oversight and assessment of the effec
[...]
 policy
Principles of Decision Making
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered,;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

e understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it. The
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

e take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

e leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

e act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

e not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

e comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



1 ELECTION OF CHAIR

To elect a Chair for the Municipal Year 2018 — 19.

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR

To elect a Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2018 — 19.

3 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Board made in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 4.3.

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

5 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’'s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14th March
2018 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

7 BETTER CARE YEAR END REPORT

Report of the Director of Quality and Integration detailing the end of year report for the
Better Care Programme.

8 CLEAN AIR ZONE CONSUTLATION

Report of the Scientific Service Manager providing an update on the Clean Air Zone
Consultation 2018.

9 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT UPDATE

Report of Director of Public Health providing an update on the Southampton Joint
Strategic Needs Assessment and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Scorecard.

Tuesday, 12 June 2018 Service Director, Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 MARCH 2018

Present: Councillors Shields and Taggart

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

Rob Kurn, Carole Binns (mins 31-34), Jason Horsley, Dr Elizabeth
Mearns and Dr Mark Kelsey

APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)
Apologies were received from Councillors Lewzey, Payne and Paffey.

DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed
representative of the Clinical Commissioning Group and remained in the meeting and
took part in the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.

Dr Kelsey declared a personal interest in that she was a member of the Clinical
Commissioning Group Governing Body and remained in the meeting and took part in
the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 17t January 2018 be approved
and signed as a correct record.

PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health seeking approval of
the final Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for publication on 1st April 2018 in
accordance with the statutory requirement for Health and Wellbeing Boards to publish a
revised assessment within three years of its previous PNA.

RESOLVED: that the final Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment as detailed in Appendix
1 of the report be approved for publication on 15t April 2018.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S HEALTHY WEIGHT PLAN

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health seeking approval of
the Children and Young People’s Healthy Weight Plan which had been developed with
key partners and outlined a range of important actions aimed at increasing the
proportion of healthy weight children and young people in the City.

The Board sought confirmation that the opposite end of the spectrum in relation to
underweight children and young people was also taken account of and were assured
that this was addressed through the school nursing programme and a clinical approach.

RESOLVED:

(i) That the Children and Young People’s Healthy Weight Plan as detailed in
Appendix 1 of the report be approved; and

(i) That the Children and Young People’s Healthy Weight Plan be presented to
the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel for information.

-5-
Page 1



32.

33.

34.

PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND SPORTS PLAN

The Board received and noted the report of the Director of Public Health detailing the
draft Physical Activity and Sports Plan which was a new 5 year plan to support the
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and aligned with a number of other Council Strategies
such and the Children and Young People’s Strategy, the Clean Air Strategy and the
Cycling Strategy.

The Board noted that it was a good plan and encouraged more use of open spaces
outside of the City Centre. The Board acknowledged the links with the other Council
Plans and noted that governance arrangements and who would be responsible for
monitoring the plan were still to be agreed. The Board requested that any further
comments be submitted to Ravita Taheem, Senior Public Health Practitioner direct.

BETTER CARE PLAN RESPONSIBILITY

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health seeking approval for
the delegation of responsibility for the Better Care Fund from the Health and Wellbeing
Board to the Joint Commissioning Board.

The Board noted that the establishment of a Joint Commissioning Board had been
agreed by Cabinet and Council in July 2017 to ensure effective collaboration,
assurance, oversight and good governance across the integrated commissioning
arrangements between the City Council and Southampton City CCG and as such the
Joint Commissioning Board would be responsible for the Better Care Fund.

RESOLVED: that the responsibility for the Better Care Fund be delegated to the Joint
Commissioning Board.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FREQUENCY

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health setting out a proposal
for the review of the frequency of meetings of the Board following the establishment of
the Joint Commissioning Board which would now lead on much of the Health and
Wellbeing functions. The Board noted that as part of the Health and Social Care Act
2012 there were a number of statutory functions it would remain responsible for but
considered these could be met in less meetings per year.

It was suggested that a small group of Board Members meet to review the required
frequency of meetings and make recommendation for inclusion into the Council’s
Constitution Review at the May Annual General Meeting.

RESOLVED:
(i) That a small group be formed to make recommendation for inclusion into the
Council’s Constitution Review; and
(i) That the frequency of future Health and Wellbeing Board be confirmed as
part of the Council’'s Constitutional Review at the May Annual General
Meeting.

Page 2



Agenda Item 7

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

SUBJECT: BETTER CARE YEAR END REPORT

DATE OF DECISION: 20 JUNE 2018

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF QUALITY AND INTEGRATION

CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: | Donna Chapman Tel: | 023 80296004
E-mail: | d.chapman1@nhs.net

Director Name: | Stephanie Ramsey Tel: | 023 80296941
E-mail: | Stephanie.Ramsey@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY

This report provides an end of year overview of Southampton City’s Better Care
programme in 2017/18.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note the end of year 2017/18 report for Better Care.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The Health and Wellbeing Board is accountable for the delivery of the Better
Care Plan in Southampton. On a day to day basis responsibility for overseeing
financial and quality performance of each of the Better Care schemes included in
the Better Care pooled fund has been delegated to the Joint Commissioning
Board (JCB).

2. It should be noted that 2017/18 is year one of a two year Better Care plan. No
changes to the schemes are envisaged for 2018/19.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

NOT APPLICABLE

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

1. Overview
Southampton's Better Care Plan aims to achieve the following vision:

¢ to putindividuals and families at the centre of their care and support,
meeting needs in a holistic way

e To provide the right care and support, in the right place, at the right
time

e To make optimum use of the health and care resources available in
the community

e To intervene earlier and build resilience in order to secure better
outcomes by providing more coordinated, proactive services.

e To focus on prevention and early intervention to support people to
retain and regain their independence

Page 3



It is a programme of whole system transformational change which is based
around 3 key building blocks:

¢ Implementing person centred, local, integrated health and social
care through the city's six cluster teams (shown in the map
[...]
nursing home capacity for complex needs

Page 16



Agenda Iltem 8

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

SUBJECT: CLEAN AIR ZONE CONSULTATION

DATE OF DECISION: 20 JUNE 2018

REPORT OF: SERVICE MANAGER — SCIENTIFIC SERVICE
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: | Steve Guppy, Service Tel: | 023 8091 7525

Manager, Scientific Services

E-mail: | Steve.Guppy@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: | Mitch Sanders, Service Tel: | 023 8083 3613
Director, Transactions and
Universal Services

E-mail: | Mitch.Sanders@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

Southampton City Council is one of the first five local authorities in England outside of
London required to assess the need for a Clean Air Zone. The primary objective of a
Clean Air Zone (CAZ) is to bring about compliance with EU Ambient Air Quality
Directive limits of nitrogen dioxide (NO,) within the shortest possible time. New Forest
District Council have subsequently been identified as also needing to undertake an
assessment to improve air quality to legal levels, and are working in partnership with
Southampton City Council to ensure the city’s proposals deliver legal compliance in
both areas. The options have been derived and assessed in accordance with the
Government’s Clean Air Zone Framework, and have been undertaken with technical
support from consultants Ricardo and Systra in collaboration with government’s Joint
Air Quality Unit (JAQU). The work has been funded by JAQU. The outcome of the
assessment to date concludes that New Forest District Council are compliant with
legal levels without additional measures. Without intervention by 2020, levels of
nitrogen dioxide in Southampton will likely remain in breach of legal limits.

The Council published its Clean Air Strategy in 2016 which identified its intent to
implement a charging Clean Air Zone for commercial vehicles by 2019/20. A city wide
Class B Clean Air Zone continues to be the preferred option for implementing a Clean
Air Zone. Under a city wide Class B, Buses, Coaches, Taxis (Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire) and Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGVs) would be charged to enter the Clean
Air Zone should the vehicle fail to meet minimum emission standards (Euro 4
petrol/Euro 6 diesel/Euro VI diesel). The preferred option would not charge any private
vehicles, light goods vehicles (LGVs), minibuses, motorcycles or mopeds. The
evidence base supporting the preferred option has progressed to a stage where it is
appropriate to begin consultation with the public and other interested parties and
organisations, to commence 28th June 2018, and to be undertaken as a joint exercise
with New Forest District Council.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Page 17


mailto:Steve.Guppy@southampton.gov.uk
tel:023%C2%A08083%C2%A03613

(i) That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the proposed
consultation, to be launched June 2018 (Subject to Cabinet
Decision 19t June 2018).

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

For information

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2.

Not applicable.

DETAIL

(Including consultation carried out)

3.

In 2015, Defra identified Southampton as needing to deliver compliance with
EU Ambient Air Quality Directive levels for nitrogen dioxide by introducing a
Class B Clean Air Zone, indicating that legislation would be passed to this
effect. In 2017, a subsequent iteration of the plan revised this requirement.
Southampton City Council were instead required to undertake a feasibility
assessment to determine what class of clean air zone is required and to what
geographic extent and produce a Full Business Case for a Clean Air Zone
based on the outcome. The Council have been directed to deliver the Full
Business Case to the Secretary of State by 15th September 2018 and have
received a Ministerial Direction to that effect. The plan proposed within the
Full Business Case must be implemented as soon as possible and by the end
of 2019.

The technical assessment has concluded that the business as usual (ex
[...]
in comparison to the
Southampton average. There
are also other areas across the
city with significantly higher
emergency COPD admissions
for this age group. The preferred
option will deliver citywide
improvements to air quality so
will have a positive impact at all
areas.
Wellbeing Wellbeing
The introduction of a charging Communications strategy
scheme could be increase will ensure the proposals
stress levels to those who including mitigation
perceive the financial measures are accessible,
implications to adversely affect | accurate and clearly
them. reported across all
relevant groups.
Mitigation measures will
target those groups most
financially affected and
seek to provide
assurances regarding
delivery.
Other
Significant
Impacts

Page 47

Page 9 of 9




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

SUBJECT: JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT UPDATE
DATE OF DECISION: 20 JUNE 2018

REPORT OF: THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH

CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: | Andrew Saunders Tel: | 023 8083 3925

E-mail: | Andrew.saunders@southampton.gov.uk

Director

Name: | Jason Horsley Tel: | 023 8083 3818

E-mail: | Jason.horsley@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

Not applicable

BRIEF SUMMARY

This paper provides an update on Southampton’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
and the progress towards the delivery of a Single Assessment of Needs (SNA) for the
city. It also includes an update on the latest Health and Wellbeing Strategy Scorecard.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) The Health and Wellbeing Board note the changes to the JSNA and
the move towards a Single Needs Assessment.
(ii) The Health and Wellbeing Board note the updated Health and
Wellbeing Strategy Scorecard.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

For information only.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2.

None

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

Background

Under the Health and Social Care Act 2012 local Health and Wellbeing
Boards are r
[...]
lls in people aged 65+ (Persons) per 100,000 2016/17 o 3134.9 2113.8 Significantly higher 20of11
Injuries due to falls in people aged 65+ years (Male) per 100,000 2016/17 e 2647.4 1714.9 Significantly higher 20of11
Injuries due to falls in people aged 65+ years (Female) per 100,000 2016/17 A 3453.8 2395.6 Significantly higher lof11
HIV late diagnosis % 2014-16 —

Under 75 years mortality rate for liver disease considered preventable per 100,000 2014-16
TB incidence (3 year average) per 100,000 2014-16

68 of 151

Adults

ONS Comparator  England LA
Ranking (12 LAs) Ranking
(1 =worst) (1 = worst)*

Priorit Southampton Southampton England Comparison with
Y Measure Latest Period .p P g P
area sparkline value Value England

Fraction of mortality attributable to particulate air pollution % 2016 TN . 53 5 42
Z & Percentage of people aged 16-64 years in employment % 2016/17 S 71.4 74.4 11 45
E g Excess winter deaths index (Persons) Ratio Aug 2013-Jul 2016 .~ .. 15.8 17.9 12 112
T & Excess winter deaths index (Male) Ratio Aug 2013-Jul 2016 "N 11.8 15.4 12 116
Excess winter deaths index (Female) Ratio Aug 2013-Jul 2016 .~~~ " 19.1 20.2 6 88

* Ranking is out of 152 Upper Tier Local Authorities unless otherwise stated

Updated Updated

May 2018 February

2018

L I R S

* X X %X %

Direction of travel comparison with ghost rank of last time

() 9 46
7 12 71
¥ 7 9 39
¥ 7 12 73
A ) 9 49
A 7 10 77
¥ 7 11 84
() 8 55
A A 9 109 of 149
A A 1 2
7 A 12 71
v 12 94
7 7 10 58
() 8 28
[\ 6 20
¥ 7 5 71 0f 152
¥ 7 3 11
¥ 7 3 7
¥ 7 3 13
A AN 3 40

Z Xipuaddy

6 Wal| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Better Care Year End Report
	Appendix

	8 Clean Air Zone Consutlation
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2


	fc-int01-generateAppearances: 
	Date:_3hhj5eylw*qXb1joevTcbA: 30/05/2018
	Please choose one of the follo_mXOc67eMp-rYZt09YmBcXg: None of the scre

Minutes of the meeting

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JUNE 2018

Present: Councillors Dr Paffey, Payne, Shields, Taggart and Murphy

Rob Kurn, Hilary Brooks, Jason Horsley and Dr Mark Kelsey

Apologies: Mr H Dymond

ELECTION OF CHAIR

RESOLVED that Councillor Shields be elected as Chair for the 2018/2019 Municipal
Year.

ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR
RESOLVED that Dr Kelsey be elected as Vice-Chair for the 2018/2019 Municipal Year.

DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed
representative of the Clinical Commissioning Group and remained in the meeting and
took part in the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.

Councillor Payne declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed
representative of Solent NHS Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the
consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.

Dr Kelsey declared a personal interest in that he was a member of the Clinical
Commissioning Group Governing Body and remained in the meeting and took part in
the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.

Dr Horsley declared a personal interest in that he was a member of the Clinical
Commissioning Group Governing Body and a joint appointment with Portsmouth City
Council and remained in the meeting and took part in the consideration and
determinations of items on the agenda.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14th March 2018 be approved and
signed as a correct record.

BETTER CARE YEAR END REPORT

The Board received and noted the report of the Director of Quality and Integration
detailing the Better Care Year End Report and a presentation setting out:

¢ the vision for Better Care in Southampton;

o the approach taken in delivering the service;

e progress to date (person centred local co-ordinated care, responsive discharge,
re-ablement and building capacity);

¢ the impact of the service and how it is making a difference to people; and

-1-



o the Priorities and key enablers for 2018/19.
RESOLVED to note the end of year 2017/18 report for Better Care.

CLEAN AIR ZONE CONSULTATION

The Board considered the report and presentation of the Service Manager, Scientific
Service detailing the Clean Air Zone Consultation due to start on 21st June, 2018.

The Board discussed the importance of the Clean Air Zone Consultation and the
favourable impacts this should have on the health of the City in the future.

RESOLVED to note the proposed consultation, to be launched June 2018 (subject to
Cabinet decision on 19t June, 2018).

JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT UPDATE

The Board considered the report and a presentation of the Director of Public Health
detailing an update to the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.

RESOLVED:

(i) The Board welcomed the update and noted the changes to the JSNA and the
move towards a Single Needs Assessment;

(i) The Board noted the updated Health and Wellbeing Strategy Scorecard and
agreed to direct any further questions through the Service Lead — Policy,
Partnerships and Strategic Planning.



